## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark on	ne.	Bill Request	or	⊠ Resolution Requ	Date of Request: February 6, 2025
		- -			ts, resolutions, or bills that involve property
and impact wit	hin .5 miles o	of the South Platte I	River from	Denver's northern to	southern boundary? (Check map <u>HERE</u> )
☐ Yes	⊠ No				
1. Type of Req	uest:				
<b>⊠</b> Contract/G	Frant Agreen	nent	ernmental	Agreement (IGA)	Rezoning/Text Amendment
☐ Dedication/	/Vacation	Appropri	ation/Supp	olemental	DRMC Change
Other:					
2. Title:					
guaranteed 17% (\$10,0 Food and B District 11 (	rent/minimun 000,000.01-\$1 severage locat (PLANE-202	n annual guarantee (I 5,000,000.00), and 1 ion on Concourse C,	MAG) of \$ 8% (\$15,0 Concourse	1,380,000.00 or percen 00,000.01 or greater) as	& Finch and Bar Finch for the greater of either a tage rent of gross sales: 16% (\$0-\$10,000,000), and for twelve years to design, build, and manage a est at Denver International Airport in Council
4. Contact Per Contact person		dge of proposed		Contact person	for council members or mayor-council
ordinance/reso	olution (e.g., s	ubject matter expert)			•
Email: Pamela		P - Concessions			orgett, State and Local Legislative Advisor orgett@flydenver.com
Ellian. Famela	a.Dechant@n	<u>ydenver.com</u>		Eman. Kevin.re	ingette frydenver.com
Denver Inte build, and a Restaurant capital inve will be turn attendees for that Concess 100's goal of will enhance	ernational Airp manage a Foo with a Full-Se estment to buil eed over as is. or all events. ssion Partners of "Growing O	poort (DEN) conducted by the Beverage located by the B	d a competiion on Cor for this oppuare foot lo reach even evaluation Finch and y adding n	itive Request for Proposition Course C, Concourse Dortunity is twelve (12) ocation. No funding or its on July 13, August 1 of responsive proposal Bar Finch be selected few concession opportuation of the concession opportuation opportuation of the concession opportuation opportu	summary if more space needed: sal (RFP) selection process for an operator to design level, Center Core West featuring a Quick Service years, to allow the concessionaire to amortize their capital investment is required by DEN, as the space 0, and September 14, 2023, totaling 508 number of s, the Independent Evaluation panel recommended for direct negotiations. This project supports Vision nities to meet the future passenger demands which
6. City Attori	ney assigned	to this request (if a	ррисавіе):	Damei Jaynes	
7. City Counc	cil District: 1	1			
		To be	completed	by Mayor's Legislative	Team:
Resolution/Bill	Number:			Da	te Entered:

8.	**For all contracts	fill out and su	hmit accompanying	Key Contract	Terms worksheet**
ο.	TOT All COHE ACTS	. Hii vut anu su		e ixev Contract	I CI IIIS WUI KSIICCU

## **Key Contract Terms**

K; IGA/Grant Ag	reement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Concession	
Concession Partners	s, LLC, d/b/a Olive & Finch   Bar Finch	
t No. PLANE-2023	371361	
Amendment?	Yes No If yes, how many?	
	<del></del>	
ed amount and ne	ew contract total):	
Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount (A+B)	
(B)	,	
N/A	Initial MAG: \$1,380,000.00.	
	If concession opens for business on or before the required opening date, DEN will waive Year 1 MAG.	
	Beginning Year 2: 85% of Year 1 Total Compensation paid to DEN	
	16% (\$0-\$10,000,000.00)	
	17% (\$10,000,000.01-\$15,000,000.00)	
	18% (\$15,000,000.01 or greater)	
Added Time	New Ending Date	
N/A	12 years	
esting a minimum will receive a connt/Minimum Annual-\$15,000,000.00) rs, LLC as part of	of \$3,451,950.00 to design and build this space. To amore tract term of twelve (12) years. Denver International Air al guarantee (MAG) of \$1,380,000 or percentage rent of grant and 18% (\$15,000,000.01 or greater). The terms outlift their proposal to the Request for Proposal (RFP) and v	tize por ross inec
ity before? 🛛 Y	es 🗌 No	
oleted by Mayor's I	Legislative Team:	
	Date Entered:	
	Amendment?    Concession Partners	Funds (B)  N/A  Initial MAG: \$1,380,000.00.  If concession opens for business on or before the required opening date, DEN will waive Year 1 MAG.  Beginning Year 2: 85% of Year 1 Total Compensation paid to DEN 16% (\$0-\$10,000,000.00) 17% (\$10,000,000.01-\$15,000,000.00) 18% (\$15,000,000.01 or greater)  Added Time  New Ending Date  N/A  12 years  Added Time New Ending Date 12 years  N/A  12 years  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/

Source of funds: Revenue
Is this contract subject to:  ☐ W/MBE ☐ DBE ☐ SBE ☐ XO101 ☐ ACDBE ☐ N/A
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 31.3% Airport Concessions Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (ACDBE) / 25% M/WBE
Who are the subcontractors to this contract? ACBDE partners are Olive & Finch CC, LLC (60%) and Doc1 Solution, LLC (40%). M/WBE firms will be selected by the concessionaire's selected General Contractor, after the execution of the concession agreement and the construction contract. The M/WBE firms are reviewed and approved by DSBO prior to DEN's issuance of Notice to Proceed with construction for the concession location. A Notice to Proceed is provided by DEN to the concessionaire after all applicable documents, such as Bonds, Insurance, Permits, and DSBO approval, have been provided by the concessionaire, and their selected general contractor to begin construction of the concession location.
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered: